
 
 

 
i 

 
 
Cambridge City Council 

Licensing Sub Committee 
 

Date:  Monday, 25 June 2018 

Time:  10.00 am 

Venue:  Committee Room 1 & 2, The Guildhall, Market Square, Cambridge, 
CB2 3QJ 

Contact:   democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel:01223 457013 
 
Agenda 
 

1    Appointment of a Chair  

2    Declarations of Interest  

3    Meeting Procedure  

4    Charlies Coffee Hearing (Pages 7 - 32) 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
ii 

 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Members: Bird, McQueen and R. Moore 
 

Information for the public 

The public may record (e.g. film, audio, tweet, blog) meetings which are open 
to the public. For details go to: 
www.cambridge.gov.uk/have-your-say-at-committee-meetings 

For full information about committee meetings, committee reports, councillors 
and the democratic process:  

 Website: http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk  

 Email: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk 

 Phone: 01223 457013 

http://www.cambridge.gov.uk/have-your-say-at-committee-meetings
http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk


 

 
iii 

Licensing Act 2003 - Licensing Sub-Committee:  Hearings Procedure 
 

Preliminary Matters 
 

1. The Chair will commence the hearing by introducing him/herself, the 
other two members of the Sub-Committee and the officers present. 

2. The Chair will ask the applicant(s)/the responsible authorities/the 
interested parties present, and their representatives (if applicable), to 
introduce themselves and identify their interest in the proceedings. 

 
Failure of a party to attend the hearing 
 

3. If a party has informed the licensing authority that he/she does not 
intend to attend or be represented at a hearing, the hearing may 
proceed in his/her absence. 

4. If a party who has not so indicated fails to attend or be represented at a 
hearing, the Sub-Committee may – 

(a) where it considers it to be necessary in the public interest, 
adjourn the hearing to a specified date, or 

[...]
 the Sub-Committee will disregard any 
information given by a party, or any person who has been permitted to 
appear at the hearing, which is not relevant to – 

(a) the application, representations or notice (as applicable) or in the 
case of another person, the application, representations or notice 
of the party requesting their appearance, and 

(b) the promotion of the licensing objectives or, in relation to a 
hearing to consider a notice given by the Police, the crime 
prevention objective. 

24. The Sub-Committee may consider its decision in private and may move 
into private session where it considers that the public interest in so 
doing outweighs the public interest in that part of the hearing taking 
place in public.  If the Sub-Committee do move into private session 
then all the parties and their representatives, any other person 
permitted to appear at the hearing, officers, the public and the press will 
be asked to leave the room whilst the decision is made. 

 
The Chair will tell those present at the meeting the decision taken by the 
Sub-Committee and the reasons for the decision. 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Report Page No: 1 Agenda Page No: 
 

Agenda Item 
 

 

CAMBRIDGE CITY COUNCIL 
 
 

 

REPORT OF: Yvonne O’Donnell 

Environmental Health Manager 
 

 

TO: Licensing Sub-Committee 25/06/18 
 

 

WARDS: Market 
 

 

CONSIDERATION OF AN APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES 
LICENCE: Charlies Coffee Co Ltd, 44-45 Burleigh Street, 

Cambridge, CB1 1DJ 
 
 
 
 
 

1 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

 

1.1 An application under section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003 to vary the 
Premises Licence issued in respect of Charlies Coffee Company, 44-
45 Burleigh Street, Cambridge, CB1 1DJ has been received from 
Charlie’s Coffee Company Ltd. The application was served on 
Cambridge City Council (the Licensing Authority) on 26th February 
2018. However following advice that they needed to submit a full 
rather than minor variation an amended application was received on 
23rd April 2018. A copy of the application was also served on each 
responsible authority. The application is attached to the report at 
Appendix A, the plan is attached as Appendix B and the current 
Premises Licence is attached to the report as Appendix C. 
 

1.2 The applicant is seeking to vary the premises licence to extend the 
licensable area of the premises to include the outside seated area to 
allow the sale of alcohol to customers sat outside as detailed in the 
plan in Appendix B. 

 
1.3 The list of conditions attached to the current licence at Annex 2 would 

be retained unchanged should it be granted. Members can add further 
conditions to this list if so minded. 

 

1.4   In accordance with the regulations of the Act, the application was 
advertised on the premises and in the Cambridge Independent to 
invite representations from responsible authorities and other persons. 
The last date for submitting representations was 8th June 2018. 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Report Page No: 2 Agenda Page No: 
 

1.5 A representation was received from one other person attached to the 
report as Appendix D. No representations were received from any of 
the Responsible Authorities. 

 
1.6 The application needs to be determined. 
 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

 

2.1 That Members determine the application on its individual merits 
having reference to the statutory licensing objectives and Cambridge 
City Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy. 

 

3. BACKGROUND 
 

 

3.1 The premises are located within a cumulative impact area. It is 
therefore subject to a special policy on cumulative impact. The special 
policy creates a rebuttable presumption that applications within 
cumulative impact areas for any new premises licence or variations 
that are likely to add to the existing cumulative impact will normally be 
refused if relevant representations are received about the cumulative 
impact on the licensing objectives. 
 

3.2 This is unless the applicant can demonstrate why the operation of the 
premises involved will not add to the cumulative impact already being 
experienced. The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy contains 
information on the cumulative impact. 

 
3.3 The Premises Licence has been in effect since 1st October 2014 and 
 the business has been in operation since 2014. We have not received 
 any complaints about loud music or voices from the premises. However 
 we received two complaints about the alarm in December 2014, a 
 further two complaints in April 2015 and a further complaint in July 
 2017. A further complaint was received from a resident about late night 
 building work at the premises in May 2015. 
 

3.4 In carrying out its licensing functions, the Licensing Authority must have 
 regard to its Statement of Licensing Policy and additionally the statutory 
 guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. The 
 relevant sections from the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy are: 

 
- Objectives, section 2 
- Fundamental principles, section 4 

- Cumulative impact, section 5 
- Licensing Hours, section 6 
- Licence Conditions, section 8 

 

Page 8



Report Page No: 3 Agenda Page No: 
 

4. CONSULTATIONS 
 
4.1 The Licensing Act 2003 requires applications made under  section  34 

of the Act to be served on the Responsible Authorities and also 
advertised  on  the  premises  and  in  a  local  newspaper  circulating 
within the vicinity of the premises. During the consultation period, 
Responsible Authorities and Other Persons (any individual, body or 
business entitled to make representations to licensing authorities) 
may make a representation in respect of the application. 

 
4.2 Statutory consultation has therefore taken place with Responsible 

Authorities and interested parties in accordance with the procedures 
set out in the Licensing Act 2003 and associated regulations made 
under the Act. 

 

 

5. OPTIONS 
 

 

5.1    Whilst having reference 
[...]
ptying of waste receptacles by a waste contractor. 
17. Staff shall be instructed to avoid any disturbance during morning opening hours 
and late closing hours. 
18. Notice's shall be displayed asking customers to respect neighbours and not cause 
any disturbance to residents. 
 
The protection of children from harm 
 
19. The licence holder will ensure that prior to commencing customer facing duties all 
staff will undertake in-house training in relation to their responsibilities in the sale of 
alcohol, in particular with regard to drunkenness and underage persons and to the use 
of Challenge 25 policy correctly and effectively.  
20. The premises shall follow "Challenge 25" initiative and display notices on the 
premises. 
21. Staff shall be trained to ask for ID and know what types of ID are acceptable. 

Page 29



 

 

 

22. Managers log book with training notes, incidents, health and safety checks will be 
available on request during any inspections together. 
 
Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority 
 
Annex 4 - Plans 
See attached (WK201408732) 
 
 
 
 
This licence was granted on: 1

st
 October 2014 

 
This licence was varied on: 28

th
 November 2016 

 
 

 

Page 30



Appendix D – Copy Representation – Charlie’s Coffee Company 

 

Address: Charlies Coffee Co Ltd, 44-45 Burleigh Street, Cambridge, CB1 1DJ 

 

Name Removed 

Address Removed 

 

I OBJECT to the licence being granted. The area for the licence is in a Cumulative Impact 

Area. The two pubs in the vicinity have beer gardens where alcohol is served. These areas 

can become very noisy. If this licence is granted noise levels will increase. The cafe already 

has increased opening hours which have impacted on my life with noise etc. The street 

furniture is often placed outside of the allowed 4.2metres by 0.8 metres. Please REMOVE 

my personal details. Thanks. 

 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Charlies Coffee Hearing
	

Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub Committee  Monday, 25 June 2018 

 

 
 
 

1 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 25 June 2018 
 10.05  - 11.05 am 
 
Present:  Councillors Bird, McQueen and Moore 
 
Officers 
Senior Technical Officer: Alexander Nix 
Legal Advisor: Ella Lee 
Committee Manager: Sarah Steed  
 
Present for the Applicant 
Applicant’s Representative: Mr Cullaro 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

18/58/Lic Appointment of a Chair 
 
Councillor Bird was appointed as Chair for the meeting.  

18/59/Lic Declarations of Interest 
 

Name Item Interest 

Cllr Moore 18/61/Lic Worked for a 
chocolate company 
whose chocolate 
was sold in Charlie’s 
Coffee House. 

18/60/Lic Meeting Procedure 
 
All parties noted the procedure.  

18/61/Lic Charlies Coffee Hearing 
 
The Senior Technical Officer presented the report and outlined the application. 
 
In response to Member’s questions the Senior Technical Officer confirmed that 
5 complaints had been received regarding a fire / intruder alarm and 1 
complaint had been received regarding building works.  
 



Licensing Sub Committee  Monday, 25 June 2018 

 

 
 
 

2 

Applicant 
 
Mr Cullaro made the following points: 

i. The business had been up and running since 2014, since that time the 

local area had changed and had become a family friendly street. 

ii. The restaurant had been improved, children enjoyed the restaurant and 

families liked to sit outside the restaurant. 

iii. The business had had no issues with misbehaving customers. 

iv. All staff received training and would challenge anyone buying alcoholic 

drinks if they did not look 21 years of age.  If individuals did not have ID 

to prove their age then they would not be sold alcohol. 

v. Under the current licensing conditions, customers were only able to buy 

and drink alcohol inside the restaurant. 

vi. The complaints regarding the fire alarms related to the language school 

which was above the restaurant and had nothing to do with the 

restaurant.  

vii. The complaint regarding building works again related to a party taking 

place upstairs. The restaurant had some furniture which was not suitable 

for health and safety standards therefore works were undertaken to 

rectify this during these works music came from upstairs. 

viii. Other restaurants in the vicinity had permission to sell alcohol outside 

their premises. 

ix. The restaurant did not sell alcohol on draught everything was from a 

bottle. 

x. The person who had raised a complaint about the application was a 

persistent complainer. 

xi. The restaurant worked with the Police and gave them full access 

whenever there were any issues on Burleigh Street. 

xii. The restaurant had also worked with the Environmental Health Team. 

xiii. They would not sell alcohol to individuals who were inebriated and staff 

had undertaken training regarding the sale of alcohol. 

xiv. The restaurant was a family business and had done everything that it 

was required to do, to be able to sell alcohol to customers in the outside 

seating area.    

 
Member Questions 
 



Licensing Sub Committee  Monday, 25 June 2018 

 

 
 
 

3 

In response to Members’ questions the Senior Technical Officer confirmed: 
i. Although the licensed premises had specific licensing hours, the 

restaurant did not have to open for all the hours that the licence 
permitted.    

 
Applicant 
 
In response to Member’s questions Mr Cullaro made the following points: 
 

i. There was an area of land outside the restaurant which belonged to 
Charlie’s Coffee Company and not the City Council. Tables and chairs in 
this area did not impact on pedestrian, bicycle or wheelchair 
accessibility. 

ii. Currently in the outside seating area there was one chair and one mini 
table. Ashtrays were provided so that customers could smoke and have 
somewhere to dispose of their cigarettes. Staff had to check and clean 
this area hourly. 

iii. There were no plans for the restaurant to be open beyond 11pm; he was 
conscious that he did not want his staff to be heading home after 11pm. 

iv. Customers would be asked 15 minutes before 10pm to be mindful of the 
restaurants closing hours. 

v. The restaurant had complied with its current licensing conditions.   
 
In response to the Legal Officer’s questions Mr Cullaro made the following 
points: 
 

i. The maximum capacity of the external area was 15 people; realistically it 
would hold 4 tables and 10 people.  

ii. Customers generally either spent 25-40 minutes in the restaurant and 
then went on to the cinema. Families who came to the restaurant tended 
to have a glass of wine rather than beer. 

iii. The Chinese restaurant and pub that were near to the restaurant both 
had external seating areas and therefore his restaurant should be treated 
the same and be able to permit customers to sit outside and drink 
alcohol.  

iv.The Chinese restaurant had 7-8 tables pus chairs outside its premises 
and they could serve alcohol outside.  

v. The premises variation application would not add to the cumulative 
impact area.  

vi.The restaurant had lost custom because they were unable to sell alcohol 
to customers who wanted to sit outside the restaurant. 

 



Licensing Sub Committee  Monday, 25 June 2018 

 

 
 
 

4 

Members withdrew at 10:30am and returned at 11:00am. Whilst retired, and 
having made their decision, Members received legal advice on the wording of 
the decision. 
 
Decision 
 
The Sub Committee resolved to grant the application under s34 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 to vary the Premises Licence issued in respect of Charlie’s 
Coffee Company 44-45 Burleigh Street as detailed in the Committee papers.  
 
The Sub Committees reasons for reaching the decision are as follows: 

1. Noted the current licence only allowed the tables and chairs to be used 
outside up to 10pm. 

2. Found that the applicant had demonstrated that the operation of the 
premises would not add to the cumulative impact. 

 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.05 am 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


